
. 
. 

• c ....... 

. . 
I' • 

1M 

e " 

" 
",', 

.... : •• 

ID\mMlU~ll 
Decision No. 73194 

, 

'BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE S'!A'IE OF CAUFORNIA 

In ehe Matter of the Application ). 
of Dl:KE WATER COMPANY, a corporation, )' 
for an order authorizing it to sell, ) 
tr.ansfer :and 'convey, a major portion 
of itswat:er service system and' 
utility plant:Ln Orange County, 
California, to the CITY OF GARDEN ' 
GROVE .WA'IER CORPORATION, a nonJ>rofit 
corporation under proviSions: of 
Section 851 of the Public Utilities 
Code,' and for said City of, Garden 
Grove Water Corporation to· lease said 
water system to· the City of Garden 
Grove •. ' , 

Investigation', on tbecOmmission ',s ' I 
ownm:ot1on:~to/ tberates,. rules~ ) 
regul.a.tions,contracts,operat1ons ) 
an(i"praetices perta1niug.to and ) 
involving, water.main extensions of " ). 
D~'WA!ERCOMPAN'i;. a .public utility ) 
water;, cOrpo~ati01l~ . . ~ 

Application ~To,. 46889 
(Petition for Re&:cission, etc. 

Filed August 9, 1967) 

Case No~ 5841 
(Contribution Refunds~Truse 
No. 1772, Farmers ",& Mer ... 
chantsT:=ust CO~. of' Long , 
Beach) . .. '. 

Arlyne Lansdale, ag~tfor Dyl~ 'V1,ater Company, a dissolved 

corporation,· by an unverified document" enti:led "Complaint and . 

Petition for Rescission, Amendment and Alter.ation . of Orders", filed 
. , . 

her~i.non August 9; 1967, requests an ex parte orderaward1llg, to her, 
, . 

., ' . 

as Dyke's agent, a balance of $-13,484.58, plus accumul3.t:ed interest; . . . , . 

now remaining in a "Contributions ,Refund Trust", 'l;~t Ne>.1772", on 
I~ , . 

deposit with, 'tbetrustee, Farmers &'Mercbants Trust eo%npany of 

Long Beach' pursuant to previous Comm1~siOnorders. 

Petitioner submits that it would be in :the interest of 

"j.ustice and equity" for the COmmiSSion ·now to grant the requested 

relief by changing portions of its' ~rders in De~:i~ions Nos. 68272, 

69075, 71231 and: 72497. ' Those decisions were issued,,., atvs..""ious . 

-1-



A. 46889, C. 5841 1m. 
.' 
'I 

times, in proceedings involving Dyke's refund obligations incurred 

for advances for· constru~t10'0. or unlawfully exacted cOntributions in 

aid of construceionprlor to June 30, 1958. The obligations were 

outstand1ngin 1963, and, thereafter, during the period Dyke was 

engaged in transfer.l::tng its· water syS1:e'm to the Cities of Anaheim, 

Garden Grove, Westminster· and Huntington Beach pursuant to various 
(. . ' 

authorizations of, the Commiss:Lou~ 

If petitioner's request is granted,· the 'unrefunded balance 

remaining in Trust' N~'. 1772" plus accrued interest, wo~ld" be returned 
. , . 

to ber as Dyke 'sagent, rather than be disbt:rsed, as theexisti.ng 

orders in pertinent part now provide: 

".. • • in accordance with Tit1e 10 of Part 3 of 
the Code of CiV'il hocedure, .and ~Ovided further 
that no part of said $33)807.iI'sall be paid or w 

awarded to Dyke Yater Company." (Decision No. , . 
71231, dated' August 30"1 1966, App11cationNo.,.46S8S, 
Case No. 7586,; review denied March 22, 1967, by . 
Califo:rnia Supre'aJe Court,' S.F. No. 22474. Emphasis 
asfn quotedecxt.) . . 

The: instant petition is entitled in ApplicatiOn NO:~ 46889 
. . '. ' 

(tbe so-calledGarc!eu Grove transfer caSe), and in Case N~~5~1 (a 

COtmnission, investigation, instituted October· 30·, 1956", into· Dyke T s 

water main extension . contracts and pr~ctices). Of the' decisionS . 
.. 

Dyke seel(s eo modify or rescindbe:re,. De~is~on No~ 68272, 'dated. 

November 25, 19,64 and DeciSion No. 69075, da~d May 18" 1965; (the . .. ' 
latter or;;, . Dyke , s· petition to modify Decision No. 68272) , wexe'issued 

, , " 

in Application No. 46889'; Deci's:ton No. 71231 - cited: above' -~if1ed 
certain provisions of De,cisions Nos. 68272' .and 69075 and denied 

1 

, /" :' 
rebearing of Decision No.G907S;' Decision No ... 72497', dated: . 

May 23, 1967, was issued 1nApplication,No. 46889 and Case 'No. 7586 

(the latter a 'Comm:I.ssion1nvestigation, instituted Marcb· 29~ .·1963., 

into- the tben pending transfer bY. Dyl(C of a ,portion of its, wat~r' 

system to tbe City of Anabeim) ., ... 
.. 0'" 

-2-



, . 
~, .", 

A. 46889~ C~ 584,1" 1111* * 

Determination of tbe amounts and proper disposition of 

Dyke's various'refund obligations, 'including tbe one ~fore',.'us here,.' 
, ' 

has long engag~dthe atten.~io'C. of t:his Commiss1on~ the Cal:lfornia, 

Supreme Court and the Supre!DeCourt of the United: States~ Dyke'$ " 
" /' . , . 

challenges totbie Comm:tss1oti t s orders conce'.Oling these 'refund " 

obligations without, exception have been rejected by dle reviewing' , 
I ' ' '" , " 

eourts.~ , " ' ",'" '- " 

The instant petition,. which seeks not only to have, the 

Commission rescind its oC.ltstan<1:trig. orders for disposition of the' 
" . ' 

unrefunded bal.ance remaining'in the Contributions Refund'Trest, bet 

which also renews tbecontention,. long. since cons1~ere4'3ndrejecte-c! 
, 

" ' . 

by the Commission' and the courts', that the ong1n.at,contr:tbutions-

(a) 

(b) 

" '.\ 

DeCiSion ND. 59828" March 22, 1960, Applieation No. 3,9303, 
issued in a rate case c«lSolidat:ed with C~ No.'! 5841 " 
mentioned above - 57 Ca1.P.U.C. 586; affi%me_d56, Cal.2dl05; 
cert.den. 368 U .. 5. 939,. 9 L.ed.2d 338,. Decision No. 59328, 
among other matters, ordered Dyke to dispose of, recorded 
contributions,. totalling $39,946.77,. in accordance '<d.th 
certain staff recommcnc1ations. Dyke did, not challenge that 
specific order in its petition for rebearing of Decision 
No. 59828 and it: did not seek to hAve it reviewed by tbe 
Califoxnia Supreme .Court. The order still stands'. '. 

Decision No. 67497, July 10, 1964, Applicati~No.3,9303-,. 
Case-No. 5841 -63 Cal.?U .C. 76-; re'tiew denied, by c.a.liforn:ta 
Supreme Court, November 19, 1964;. S .F.No, .. , 21828;eert.den. 
by U.S.- Supretl.le, Court, Oct., Te%m 1964,. No. 979:. Deeis1,on 
No. 67497 ordered Dyke ,end its officials punished for 
contempt for Wilful failure to eomply with a number of . 
Commission decis:Lons,among them Decision No., 5982S.whicb 
inc:'luded the order to· d:ts~ose oftbe recorded' con::ributions. 

,The corporation ,and its' officials paid fines totalling> ' . 
$12,000. . , . '.".. ' .. 

(c) Decision No. 71231,. supra, in whi~h' Dyke's,challeng~,,\ on. 
petition for-rehearing" to the previooslyordered,al.sposl.t:ton 
of· funds in the Contributions. Re£und Trust was later' '.,' 

. rejected, by tbe:C.al1forn1a· Supreme Court'. . '. 

I," 

-3~ 



" 
','I' .. 
" 

. ~ .. 
J V,I 

A. 46889, c. 5841'~ 

i OJ 
~ , .' 

themselves were properly, i.e., not unlawfully" re~1ved by Dyke, 
, ' 

is totD.lly' without merit. Only one step remn1ns to be taken with 

respect to the unrefundcd balance now 11'll'rtiseNo., 1772, tI1l~ tha.e 1$ 

to d1rectthat: such balance be disbursed as previously '. ordc:r~d:' To 

that subject we now turn. 

Decision No. 71231, supra., in ordering paragrapb l~D. 

" .. thereof J 'directs' th4t: 

'trrom the trust crea.ted by said Contributions 
Refund Trust Agreement, payment lIlay be- made to 
Dyke Water Company of the sum of $6,139.50, being 
the difference bet'tY'een the $33,807.27 referred to 
in tbe preceding paragraph andebe $39,,946.77 
referred eo in Paragraph 4.<:. of the Orcler in 
Decision No,. 68272. Within 30 days after the 
effective date of this deCision, Dyke Water Company 
and F a.nners· & Merchants Trust Company of Long :Beacb 

. shall each report in writing to' the CoxrImission the 
extene of compliance with Paragraph I.C. of tbis 
Order. Paragraphs C and D bereof do not authorize 
any payment from the Construction Advances "Irost. If 
(Paragraph 1.Cof Decision No. 71231 orders­
disbursements from tbe .Contributions Refund Trust 
to des1gnatedrecipienes, eo'a total of $33:~807.27, 
and ,disbursements' of- any unrefundcd balance in' , 
aceordancew1th, ,Title lO~ Part 30f 'tbe'Codeof ' 
Civil Proce,cure.) " 
.'., . 

The, ~Ss1on(l)ecis1on No •. 71441',datedOetober 25, 1%6,.. 

denied Dyke' s petiti~for rehearing and for: a stay of Decision No. 

71231 and' the California Supreme Court, as noted earlier,. _dem.ed 
. 'I'" ... 

review;.. Dyke then> on 'April 19, 1967, filed a 'lNotice 'OfCompl.i.ance 
, '. . 

- With The Commission's Orders' in' Decision No,. 71231, Pet1ticm:
r 

For 
. . . . 

, Change 'In ~dering 'Para~aph' ia Of Said Deeis1on, And.Request For 

Further Order Of The 'Co~ssion."_(Ordering paragraph leA. of;" 

Dcci.sion No'. 7;Z31'bad modified certain specific refunding orders 

in Decisions Nos. 68272 and 69075, with re'speee to.' the "Constr~ct1on 
. , 

A~vances Tr:ust1~, 'also.' on depos:Lt"with" tbeF~rs '& 'l-leXchants Trust 

Company, of Long Beaeh.) , ,:; 

'TbeComni$s1on~ by ex parte order (Decision ,NO., 72~97, 

supra), granted, Dyke's pet1tionto, the extent, ,only,' of author:Lziug 
, , .. . .. , 

-4-



, .0, 

r , 

A.46889,'C;' S841 1m, 

the trustee: (a) to pay Arlyne Lansdale, as Dyke' $ agent,' the sum 

of $10,571."0' from the Construction Advances Trust; (1) to :repay to 

William E. Otis, Jr., a constrl.lction advance ,of$1,483:.S-S(tbe, amOone 

tben remaining, in Sl.lb-TrustNo. 1774 A)'; '(c) to setas:Lde~ and' retain 

in the Contributions Refund Trust '(No. 1772) the sum of', $33:,~7 .27 
. , ' ' ,"., . 

from the sum of $39,946.77 then. in the t:rust,'i and to-pay: the 
I " 

." , 

difference, $6,139-.50 plus accumulated interest, to Mrs. ,Lansdale 

,as Dylce's agent; ,,(d) to pay toMr$~ Lansdale, as Dyke'ts agene,ehe 
. . 

, , , 

som. of $13,361 .. '00 from the Construction Advances ,Trust, ",(No. 1774), 
" . ,," . 

, . ". ,. '" '.: . ,', ~'. 

as directed by ordering paragraph! 3 of' Decision No-. , 71231 ~ resulting . .' . ~. " ' .' .' . .' . 

from Dyke's, discounted purchase of certain constructiOn~advance' 
• ~. • • • I '. .',' ", • 

, refund contracts. 
, , , 

Both Dyke and the Farmers & V1ercbants 'Irust Company of 

Long Beach have now filed written reports concerning the, or~ed;' 
refl.lndprocedures and payments 'in' connection with the Contributions 

Refund 'trust, No. 1772. Dyke 's. final." report, filed August '9~ 1967, 

is in c,onsi<ierab1e detail. The' g1st,',of it i~ tabulated':~iow'~ 
'" 

Item -
Total amount, ordered refunded to 233 

contributors ••••••••••••••••••••••••• ~ •• ~. 

Total .;unount from 68 contributors ordered 
returned to Dyke •••• e' ......... ' .................. .. 

Balance retatned in Trl.lst No. 1772 ••••••••• 

"rotal refunds paid to 70 listed claimants ... 

Ordered refcm.ds on which no elaim was filed '(84 
noti<::es. returnedunelai%ced, ll,no' . . ' 
response), ........ ,~. ~ •••• ;.' ........ ', ....... , •••••• 

, ' 

Balancing 'Iotal e._ •• ,. •••••• 

-5-

, kmoUnt 
, 
\ 

. ;.; 

$39,,946.77 

6,139.50 

$33',,807.27 

$20,322'.69 ' 

. $13,484.58-

$33,,807.27 



".,n ," ~ .1# 

" ," 'e 
A.' 46889~ c. 5841'~, 

The Farmers & l1ercbants Bank of I.ong Beach, as trustee, on 

August 25, 1967 filed its report on tbe progress of disbursements 

from !rust No. 1772, asserted1y made in compliance with Decisions 
, , , 

Nos. 72497" and 71231. !be report is tabulated below. 

Item' -
Original deposit ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Payment to Arlyne Lansdale, Agent for Dyl<e •••• 

Payment of 70 refund items to named payees., 
listed on Reports Nos. 1,. 2 and 3 •••••• ',;' ••• 

Balance in Trust (not including accrued • 
interest) ••• ' ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

. , 

Aeerued interest paid. to ArlyneI.anscla1e, 
Agent ..................... ,' •••••••• ~., •••••••• 

The COmmission ,finds that: 
. , 

, Amount 

$39,946.77 

$ 6,139.~ 

$20,322.69 

$13,484.53 

1. The 'balance now remaining on deposit with Farmers & Mcr-
. . 

chants Trust ComPany of I.ong;Beaeb, Trustee, in the Contributions 

Reftmd Trust, Trust'No. 1772, is the sum of $1S.,481:.S8.· 

2. Neieber .Dyke 'W'aterCompany, a dissolvect' eorporation,nor 
, , 

. , .. 

Mrs. Arlyne Lansdale, as agent for said Dyke v7,ater Company," is en-
I • • • • , 

titled to· be paid or aWa!:ded' said sum of $13,484.58 "or any part 
, . , 

thereof. 

'The CommiSSion cone1udes that: 

1. The eomp1~int and petitio~ herein should be denied. 

2. T1:e Jrarmers &' Mercbants Trust Company of 'Long :Beacb, Trustee 

of funds in the Contri~utions: Re£~d Trust,. Tl.-ust' No. '1772, should 

forthwith disburse' the Slml: of $,13,484.58 (plus any a.~c~ued interest 
~ ••.•. . ,',I 

thereon, not heretofore paid to· Arlyne Lansdale, .t ... gent) ,in 'accordanc~ 

with' Title 10 of Part 3 of tbe ,Code, of Civil Procedure, asberetofore 
. . 

directed by tbe Comm1ssion inDecision No~ 71231 • 
. 

3. A public bearing:.iS not necessary. . "',' 

-6-



" 

I,' 
I 

. e " • ." _r .. ' . ' , 

1 

A;, 4,6889", c~ 5841 1m ' 

ORDER ... ~ ... ~ ...... 

IT IS ORDERED that: 
,,' 

1. The relief sought by the complaint and petition of Arlyne 

Lansdale, Agent for Dykelo1ater Company, filed be%'eonon,August9"l967, 
, 

is denied.. 

2. Fru:mers & 11erchants Trust Company of Long. Beach, Trustee:l 

is authorized an.d directed' to .disburse a balance of $13,484.58· 

remaining: in the Contributions Refund 'trust (No,. 1772),' on deposit 
. , 

with said trust company (plus any accrued interest thereon not ,bereto-

fore paid 'to Arlyne t.ansdale, Agent) in accorclance with applicable 

provisions of Title 10 of Part 3 of the Code of ,Civil:Procedureof 

the State of California, as. he%etofore provided by, Orde~ Para-' 
graph l.C.. of Decision No. 71231~ supra. ': , " , 

The Secret~ of the Commission is directedtocaU5e, 

service of a certified copy of this decision up?n Arlyne "Lansdale" 

Agent for Dyke 'lvaterCompany, in,careof Lally, Martin, Cb1dlaw 0;' 
" I ,- ' .. 

Viets, 926' J Building,; "Sacramento, California, '95814; and upontbe 

F arrners &' l{ercbants Trust, CompanY of' Long ,Beach, 302' Pine 'Aven~e'" 
1 . 

Long ,Beach, California 90812,. The effective date ofth1sorde,rshall 

be twenty days after the date hereof. 

Dated at' San :Fra.nciseO- , California, tbis Lo.f.? 
OCTOBER . " day of ________ '-..,..~ ','" UJ t, ',% ~,~ 'jug,' ..... '. . 

, ,~eswent 

-7-



·. .. 

,A. 46889 
c. 5841 

C<HgSSlOOER 't-m.LIAH' H,' BENNETr ,'DISSENTING: 

"e", , , 

I dissent. While the tracsmissioc of the funds here 

involved ~ convea.iently be directed to the State of C.al1£­

orn1a upon some tmd:taclosed tbeoJ:y of escheat.. it 18 ''lIlY vi<w 

that su.cb 'is ueitbc provided for by law or permitted. I 

find nothing in the Code of Civil Procedure which provides 

for the escheat of these monies to the State. 

San Frane:J.sco .. , CIll1fomia . 
I • ". ''";\'&j,';'-'' 

:. October 11 .. '1967 . .. 


